

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIKA JISELA YANEZ-PENA, PETITIONER

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RAED GONZALEZ
Counsel of Record
AMANDA WATERHOUSE
ALEXANDRE I. AFANASSIEV
GONZALEZ OLIVIERI, LLC
2200 Southwest Freeway
Suite 550
Houston, TX 77098
(713) 481-3040
rgonzalez@gonzalezolivierillc.com

DAVID A. O'NEIL
CHRISTOPHER CARTER
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-8000
daoneil@debevoise.com

GEOFFREY A. HOFFMAN
UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON LAW
CENTER*
4604 Calhoun Road, Room 56,
TU-II
Houston, TX 77204

MATTHEW SPECHT
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

**Individual capacity; institu-
tion for identification only*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction.....	5
Statement	9
Reasons for Granting the Writ	13
A. The Question Presented Concerns an Intractable, Acknowledged Circuit Split on a Recurring Question Only This Court Can Resolve.....	14
1. There is a clear, current, and acknowledged conflict among the courts of appeals.	14
2. The circuit conflict will not resolve without a decision from this Court.	17
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decision in <i>Pereira</i>	18
C. The Decision Below Concerns an Important and Recurring Question of Federal Law.....	20
D. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Federal Question	22
Conclusion	25
Appendix A: Court of Appeals Decision.....	1a

Appendix B: Board of Immigration Appeals Decision.....	15a
Appendix C: Court of Appeals Decision on Motion to Reopen and Rescission.....	20a
Appendix D: Board of Immigration Appeals Decision on Motion to Reconsider.....	24a
Appendix E: Board of Immigration Appeals Decision on Motion to Reopen.....	26a
Appendix F: Immigration Court Decision on Motion to Reopen.....	29a
Appendix G: Immigration Court Decision on Removal.....	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baez-Sanchez v. Barr</i> , 947 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Banuelos v. Barr</i> , -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 1443523 (10th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019)	19
<i>Garcia-Romo v. Barr</i> , 940 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Guadalupe v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 951 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2020)	14, 15, 20
<i>Lopez v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 396 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>vacated and reh’g en banc granted</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Matter of Mendoza-Hernandez</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2019) (en banc)	7, 16, 20
<i>Matter of Ordaz-Gonzalez</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 637 (BIA 2015)	10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	19
<i>Orozco-Velasquez v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 817 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2018)	14, 20
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Reyna v. Hott</i> , 921 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2019)....	17, 22
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014).....	19

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)	1
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(A)–(G)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(A)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	3, 6, 21, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(d)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)	4, 6, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)(A)	7, 9, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(1)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(1)(A)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(1) (1994)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(2) (1994)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(2)(A) (1994)	9

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	10
REGULATIONS & RULES	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.14	17
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
62 Fed. Reg. 444-01 (1997).....	10
H.R. Rep 104-469(l) (1996).....	15
Mem. from James R. McHenry to EOIR (Dec. 21, 2018), available at https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/1122771/do wnload	7
Statistics Yearbook: Fiscal Year 2018, <i>Execu- tive Office for Immigration Review</i>	21
